• The company will acquire a $200,000 revolving line of credit.

• Deutsch Contracting Group will achieve a compounded annual growth rate of

12%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• The business will achieve contribution margins of 59% on general contracting

engagements.

• The business will directly employ staff, which will ultimately reduce cost in a

long run.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

As discussed throughout the document, the King County market is both wealthy and

population dense. The demand for general contracting services, including those specific

for home improvement projects in this market is significant. The Company will be able to

tightly control its underlying operating cost to ensure that the business is able to remain

profitable at all times.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $100,000.00

Total Equity Financing $100,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $200,000.00

Total Debt Financing $200,000.00

Total Financing $300,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,311,300 $1,468,656 $1,644,895 $1,842,282 $2,063,356

Cost of Revenue $537,210 $601,675 $673,876 $754,741 $845,310

Gross Margin 59.03% 59.03% 59.03% 59.03% 59.03%

Gross Profit $774,090 $866,981 $971,018 $1,087,541 $1,218,046

Expenses

Payroll  $405,000 $457,025 $510,050 $564,090 $619,159

Facility Costs $22,500 $22,725 $22,952 $23,182 $23,414

General and Administrative  $28,849 $32,310 $36,188 $40,530 $45,394

Professional Fees and Licensure $15,000 $15,150 $15,302 $15,455 $15,609

Insurance  $20,000 $20,200 $20,402 $20,606 $20,812

Marketing  $39,339 $44,060 $49,347 $55,268 $61,901

Business Development $15,000 $15,750 $16,538 $17,364 $18,233

Misc. Costs $9,835 $11,015 $12,337 $13,817 $15,475

Payroll Taxes $30,983 $34,962 $39,019 $43,153 $47,366

Total Operating Costs $586,505 $653,197 $722,133 $793,465 $867,362

EBITDA $187,585 $213,783 $248,885 $294,076 $350,684

Federal Income Tax $39,644 $46,307 $55,212 $66,654 $80,970

State Income Tax $7,929 $9,261 $11,042 $13,331 $16,194

Interest Expense $15,508 $14,378 $13,155 $11,830 $10,395

Depreciation Expenses $13,500 $14,175 $14,884 $15,628 $16,409

Net Profit $111,004 $129,661 $154,592 $186,632 $226,715

Profit Margin 8.47% 8.83% 9.40% 10.13% 10.99%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 40.97% 40.97% 40.97% 40.97% 40.97%

Gross Profit 59.03% 59.03% 59.03% 59.03% 59.03%

Expenses

Payroll  30.89% 31.12% 31.01% 30.62% 30.01%

Facility Costs 1.72% 1.55% 1.40% 1.26% 1.13%

General and Administrative  2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20%

Professional Fees and Licensure 1.14% 1.03% 0.93% 0.84% 0.76%

Insurance  1.53% 1.38% 1.24% 1.12% 1.01%

Marketing  3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Business Development 1.14% 1.07% 1.01% 0.94% 0.88%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 2.36% 2.38% 2.37% 2.34% 2.30%

Total Operating Costs 44.73% 44.48% 43.90% 43.07% 42.04%

EBITDA 14.31% 14.56% 15.13% 15.96% 17.00%

Federal Income Tax 3.02% 3.15% 3.36% 3.62% 3.92%

State Income Tax 0.60% 0.63% 0.67% 0.72% 0.78%

Interest Expense 1.18% 0.98% 0.80% 0.64% 0.50%

Depreciation Expenses 1.03% 0.97% 0.90% 0.85% 0.80%

Net Profit 8.47% 8.83% 9.40% 10.13% 10.99%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $124,504 $143,836 $169,476 $202,260 $243,125

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $124,504 $143,836 $169,476 $202,260 $243,125

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $301,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $425,504 $144,886 $170,579 $203,418 $244,340

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $13,610 $14,740 $15,964 $17,289 $18,723

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $200,000 $71,918 $84,738 $101,130 $121,562

Dividends $22,179 $25,819 $30,703 $36,994 $44,880

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $236,489 $113,212 $132,176 $156,223 $186,017

Net Cash Flow $189,015 $31,674 $38,403 $47,195 $58,323

Cash Balance $189,015 $220,688 $259,091 $306,286 $364,609

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $189,015 $220,688 $259,091 $306,286 $364,609

Fixed Assets  $200,000 $271,918 $356,656 $457,786 $579,349

Accumulated Depreciation ($13,500) ($27,675) ($42,559) ($58,187) ($74,596)

Total Assets $375,515 $464,931 $573,188 $705,885 $869,361

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $186,390 $171,649 $155,686 $138,397 $119,674

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $186,690 $172,264 $156,632 $139,690 $121,331

Equity $188,825 $292,667 $416,557 $566,195 $748,030

Total Liabilities and Equity $375,515 $464,931 $573,188 $705,885 $869,361

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $82,794 $92,209 $101,940 $112,010 $122,442

Yearly Revenue  $993,533 $1,106,509 $1,223,286 $1,344,121 $1,469,302

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%

Gross Margin 59.0% 59.0% 59.0% 59.0% 59.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 8.47% 8.83% 9.40% 10.13% 10.99%

Assets to Liabilities 2.01 2.70 3.66 5.05 7.17

Equity to Liabilities 1.01 1.70 2.66 4.05 6.17

Assets to Equity 1.99 1.59 1.38 1.25 1.16

Liquidity

Acid Test 1.01 1.28 1.65 2.19 3.01

Cash to Assets 0.50 0.47 0.45 0.43 0.42

$993,533 $1,106,509
$1,223,286

$1,344,121
$1,469,302

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• By operating in a general contracting capacity, the Company will be able to offer

and complete solutions to its clients.

• The business can easily integrate other types of construction disciplines into its

operations.

• The Company will be able to scale throughout Washington State as the business

expands.

• The business will enjoy multiple types of revenue, which will contribute to the

economic stability of the business.

Weaknesses

• There are very large number of general contractors in the King County market.